
















Paul Loomis, Safety Officer-Weekends and Holidays, 
Safety Department, resigned effective February 6, 
1981. 

Ruth Peterson, Clerical Trainee, Special Services, 
CETA Title II-D, resigned effective January 30, 1981. 

The following requests for contract services: 

Use of Police Pistol Range - Department of Campus 
Safety - Campus Safety Officers are required to 
qualify monthly in the use of firearms, and the 
police pistol range operated by the City of Foun­
tain Valley has been used for this purpose. Re­
quirements for such use include an annual fee of 
$25 per person plus the cost of ammunition provided. 
At the present time, 15 Safety Officers use the 
range for an annual fee of $375. The City of 
Fountain Valley has submitted an agreement covering 
the use of the range, and the Superintendent or the 
Assistant Superintendent/Business was authorized to 
execute the agreement on behalf of the district . 

Library Data Base Service - The Data Processing 
Committee has given approval to a plan for establish­
ment of a library data base service by joining a 
computer network known as OCLC (Ohio College Library 
Center). The plan would enable the Saddleback 
College library to utilize the computerized data 
base generated by OCLC. The system will also even­
tually provide the means for both Saddleback College 
campuses to access each other's collection, and for 
centralized activities such as processing of materials. 
Initial purchase of terminals, printers, and related 
equipment will require a supplemental budget appro­
priation of $16,119 in fiscal year 1980-81. Estimated 
budget for 1981-82 amounts to $27,000 with a budget of 
$5,500 for 1982-83. The Superintendent or the Assis­
tant Superintendent/Business was authorized to execute 
the standard agreement with OCLC in order for the 
district to proceed with the establishment of the 
library data base service. 

Bruce Rosner, Systems Analyst - Mr. Rosner was appointed 
to perform the SIGI (System for Interactive Guidance 
and Information) reconfiguration and the Control Data 
system update for the North Campus at a fee not to 
exceed $330. 

The following institutional membership renewals: 

566 

CLASSIFIED 
PERSONNEL -
REGULAR ACTIONS 
CONTINUED 

CONTRACT 
SERVICES 

MEMBERSHIPS 

Page 9 of 15 
02-09-81 



Unassigned 

American Association of Community and 
Junior Colleges $1,560.00 

Counseling and Guidance 

The College Board 200.00 

Payment of personnel services ratified as follows: 

Certificated Payroll (January) - $918,272.80 

William Blurock & Partners, Architects, presented 
the following requests for payment on projects pre­
viously approved by the Board of Trustees and pay­
ments are submitted for ratification. 

Project: Fine Arts Building - Air Handlers 
Relocation 

Fee: $12,100.00 

Due on account to date 
Less previous payment 
Amount due, this request 

$2,688.60 
-0-

$2,688.60 

Project: Fine Arts Building - Patio Cover 
Fee: $4,500.00 

Due on account to date 
Less previous payment 
Amount due, this request 

$3,395.00 
-0-

$3,395.00 

Project: Master Plan Update - Main Campus 
Fee: $6,000.00 

Due on account to date 
Less previous payments 
Amount due, this request 

$4,800.00 
1,200.00 

$3,600.00 

Project: Social Science and Special Programs 
Building 

Fee: $55,000.00 

Due on account to date 
Less previous payment 
Amount due, this request 

$27,310.46 
-0-

$27,310.46 

Project: North Campus Master Plan Update 
Fee: $4,500.00 

567 

MEMBERSHIPS 
CONTINUED 

PAYMENT OF 
PERSONNEL 
SERVICES 

PAYMENTS TO 
ARCHITECT 

Page 10 of 15 
02-09-81 



Due on account to date (100%) 
Less previous payment 
Amount due, this request 

$4,500.00 
1,200.00 

$3,300.00 

Project: North Campus - Site Development/ 
Warehouse/Parking 

Fee: $12,000.00 

Due on account to date (100%) 
Less previous payment 
Amount due, this request 

$12,000.00 
9,600.00 

$2,400.00 

Project: North Campus - Parking Lot Lighting and 
Landscaping 

Fee: $2,150.00 

Due on account to date (100%) 
Less previous payment 
Amount due, this request 

$2,150.00 
-0-

$2,150.00 

The following progress payment requests were sub­
mitted for approval or ratification on awards pre­
viously approved by the Board of Trustees. Pay­
ments are within the budgetary allocations for 
the projects indicated and the architect and the 
construction inspector have certified that the 
work covered by the progress payments has been 
satisfactorily performed. 

Project: 
Contractor: 
Contract Amount: 

Earned to date 
Less 10% retention 

Fine Arts Parking Lot Expansion 
Sully-Miller Contracting Co. 
$74,995.00 

Net due earned to date 
Less previous requests 
Amount due this request 

$71,233.60 
7,123.36 

64,110.24 
-0-

$64,110.24 

Project: 

Contractor: 

Contract Amount: 
Change orders 
Revised Amount: 

Earned to date 
Less 10% retention 

Relocatable Classrooms, Main 
Campus 
Dynafab Educational Environment 
Corporation 
$800,500.00 

31,476.65 
$831,981.65 

Net due earned to date 
Less previous requests 
Amount due this request 

$801,981.65 
80,198.17 

721,783.48 
562,360.18 

$159,423 . 30 

568 

PAYMENTS TO 
ARCHITECT 
CONTINUED 

PROGRESS 
PAYMENTS 

Page 11 of 15 
02-09-81 



Project: Landscape Irrigation and Plant­
ing, North Campus 

Contractor: 
Contract Amount: 

California Landscape, Inc. 
$23,125.00 

Change order 
Revised Amount: 

(8,367.80) 
$14,757.20 

Earned to date (100%) 
Less 10% retention 
Net due earned to date 
Less previous requests 
Amount due this request 

$14,757.20 
1,475.72 

13,281.48 
13,143.74 

$ 137.74 

It was recommended that the Board of Trustees accept 
the above project as complete and authorize the fil­
ing of a Notice of Completion. Payment of the 10% 
retention will be made 35 days after the filing date 
of such notice. 

Project: Electrical Support System - Main 
Campus 

Contractor: 
Contract Amount: 

A. E.C. Orange 
$62,280.00 

Earned to date (100%) 
Less 10% retention 
Net due earned to date 
Less previous requests 
Amount due this request 

$62,280.00 
6,228.00 

56,052.00 
36,433.80 

$19,618.20 

It was recommended that the Board of Trustees accept 
the above project as complete and authorize the 
filing of a Notice of Completion. Payment of the 
10% retention will be made 35 days after the filing 
date of such notice. 

The items on the awards list were approved for the 
action specified and payment authorized upon deliv­
ery and acceptance of the items ordered. A copy of 
the awards list is on file with these minutes. 

District warrants 068260 through 068779, totaling 
$622,936.00 were approved and ratified for payment. 
A copy of the payment of bills is on file with 
these minutes. 

Purchase orders 055544 through 055826, totaling 
$158,781.17, and payment authorized upon delivery 
and acceptance of the items ordered. 

Also submitted for approval was a report of 
changes to purchase orders previously approved 
by the Board of Trustees. A copy of the purchase 
orders is on file with these minutes. 

569 

PROGRESS 
PAYMENTS 
CONTINUED 

AWARDS 

PAYMENT OF 
BILLS 

PURCHASE 
ORDERS 

, , 

Page 12 of 15 
02-09-81 



Requests for transfer of budget appropriation 
funds were submitted. A copy of the transfer 
of funds is on file with these minutes. 

REGULAR CALENDAR 

Motion by Trustee Price, seconded by Trustee 
Walther, and unanimously carried to cancel the 
January 23, 1981 regular meeting of the Board 
of Trustees. 

A resolution supporting and endorsing Vocational 
Education Week as a means of focusing public 
attention on this important element of higher 
education was presented for adoption by the 
Board of Trustees. A copy of the resolution 
is on file with these minutes. 

Motion by Trustee Moore, seconded by Trustee 
Taylor, and unanimously carried by roll call 
vote to adopt the Vocational Education Week 
Resolution. 

Roll Call Vote: 

Ayes: 

Noes: 
Abstain: 
Absent: 

Trustees Connolly, McKnight, Moore, 
Price, Taylor, Walther and Watts 

None 
None 
None 

The Board of Trustees requests list was submitted 
for review. It was recommended that each item be 
approved as a Board request or deleted from the 
list. A copy of the list is on file with these 
minutes. 

Motion by Trustee Price, seconded by Trustee 
Walther, and unanimously carried to approve the 
list with the following requests: 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 
10, 13 and 14. This list will be a Board of 
Trustees - Other agenda item at each meeting. 

The following Board Policies were submitted for 
information - first reading: 

BP 4090 - Evaluation for Classified/Certificated 
Management (revised policy) 

BP 4125 - Certificated Management Retirement 
Incentive Plan (new policy) 

BP 4211 - Classified Management Retirement 
Incentive Plan (new policy) 

570 

TRANSFER OF 
FUNDS 

REGULAR 
CALENDAR 

MEETING 
CANCELLED 

RESOLUTION: 
VOCATIONAL 
EDUCATION 
WEEK 

ADOPTED 

BOARD OF 
TRUSTEES - OTHER 

APPROVED 

BOARD POLICIES 
4090 - 4125 - 4211 
INFORMATION 

Page 13 of 15 
02-09-81 



It was recommended that the following full-time 
instructor be approved for the 1980-81 academic 
year with employment to begin March 16, 1981. 

Barbara Voors, Instructor in Nursing Core-Ladder 
Program (Obstetrics), Division of Health Sciences 
and Gerontology. Ms. Voors has been employed as 
an Assistant Nursing Instructor with the district 
since August, 1978. This is a replacement posi­
tion for Jeanne Blanchard. Approximate salary: 
Class II , Step 4. 

Motion by Trustee Moore, seconded by Trustee 
Walther, and unanimously carried to approve the 
full-time certificated personnel.. 

It was requested that the employment of the 
following full-time classified personnel be 
approved : 

Recommendation of Employment - North Campus 

Bonnie Hearn, Computer Science Specialist, 
Instructional Services, Grade 10, Step 1, 
$1,124 per month plus 5% per month shift 
differential, effective February 16, 1981. 
This is a replacement position for Alison 
Carroll . 

Motion b y Trustee Moore, seconded by Trustee 
Price, and unanimously carried to approve the 
full-time classified personnel. 

It was recommended that the following gift 
be accepted: 

Donor 

Seaside Savings and 
Loan Association 
Mission Viejo 

Gift 

$300 donation to support 
one wheelchair basketball 
player 

Motion by Trustee Moore, seconded by Trustee 
Walther, and unanimously carried to accept the gift. 

A revision to paragraph 4 of Board Policy 3510, 
Lost Money and Goods, was presented as an informa­
tional item - first reading. 

The legislative report was submitted for informa­
tion. A copy of the report is on file with these 
minutes. 

5.71 

EMPLOYMENT OF 
FULL-TIME 
CERTIFICATED 
PERSONNEL 

APPROVED 

EMPLOYMENT OF 
FULL-TIME 
CLASSIFIED 
PERSONNEL 

APPROVED 

GIFT 

ACCEPTED 

BOARD POLICY 3510 
LOST MONEY 
AND GOODS 
INFORMATION 

LEGISLATIVE 
REPORT 
INFORMATION 

Page 14 of 15 
02-09-81 



Motion by Trustee Moore, seconded by Trustee 
Connolly, and unanimously carried to adjourn to 
closed session at 9:00 p.m. 

The following action transpired in closed session: 

Motion by Trustee Moore, seconded by Trustee 
Connolly, and unanimously carried to approve the 
Public Programs and Community Services as pre­
sented. A copy of this list is on file with 
these minutes. 

Motion by Trustee Moore, seconded by Trustee 
Taylor, and unanimously carried to support the 
recommendation of faculty in the matter of Kelly 
Cole; to permit his resignation from the Forensic 
Team to stand. 

Motion by Trustee Moore, seconded by Trustee 
Connolly, and unanimously carried by roll call 
vote to approve the Resolution - Automobile 
Allowance for Superintendent/President. A 
copy of the resolution is on file in the Business 
Office. 

Roll Call Vote: 

Ayes: 

Noes: 
Abstain: 
Absent: 

Trustees Connolly, McKnight, Moore, 
Price, Taylor, Walther and Watts 

None 
None 
None 

The meeting was adjourned at 11:02 p.m. 

The next regular meeting will be held on March 9, 
1981. 

R. A. Lombardi, Secretary of the Board of Trustees 

ADJOURNMENT 

CLOSED 
SESSION 

ADJOURNMENT 

SCHEDULE OF 
MEETINGS 

572 Page 15 of 15 
02-09-81 




